CITY OF VINELAND

ORDINANCE NO. 2017-____

ORDINANCE TEMPORARILY PERMITTING UNLIMITED PARKING HOURS ON CERTAIN STREETS IN THE CITY OF VINELAND DURING CONSTRUCTION PERIOD.

WHEREAS, Chapter 694, Part 1, Article II sets forth the parking specifications including parking time limitations for the streets and roads of the City of Vineland; and

WHEREAS, the parking lots located on the northern side of Plum Street between 6th and 7th streets provide parking for City employees (City Parking Lots); and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland is undertaking a major construction project on the property which boarders 6th Street to the west, Plum Street to the south, 7th Street to the east and to the north, inclusive of the City Parking Lots and therefore, the City Parking Lots will not be accessible to the City employees which will result in the employees parking along the several streets and roads surrounding City Hall; and

WHEREAS, to accommodate the parking needs of the City employees and other residents who will need alternate parking as a result of the closing of the City Parking Lots, City Council finds it necessary to temporarily permit unlimited parking in an area which boarders 8th Street to the east, Peach Street to the north, 6th Street to the west and Landis Avenue to the south.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Vineland that Chapter 694, Part I, Article II, Sections 694-7 and 694-33 be amended temporarily so as to permit unlimited parking on both sides of all streets and roads in the City of Vineland which include and are bordered by 8th Street to the east, Peach Street to the north, 6th Street to the west and the northern boundary of Landis Avenue to the south, however, there will be no change in the parking restrictions on Landis Avenue.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the balance of Chapter 694 not amended hereby shall remain in full force and effect.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that upon the completion of the construction and creation of new employee parking sufficient to provide parking for all City Hall employees, city Council will consider further amendments to Chapter 694.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Director of Public Works shall provide signs and/or covers for existing signs notifying the public of the unlimited parking on the roads set forth herein.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that should any portion of this Ordinance be deemed unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, that portion so determined to be unenforceable, shall be void and the balance hereof shall remain in full force and effect.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon adoption and publication according to law.

Passed first reading:

Passed final reading:

President of Council

ATTEST:

City Clerk